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2018 Districting Initial Hearings

February 6, 2018



Santa Rosa is not alone facing CVRA

 Switched (or in the process of  
switching) as a result of  CVRA:
 At least 160 school districts
 28 Community College Districts
 More than 80 cities
 1 County Board of  Supervisors
 10 water and other special districts.

 Key decisions & settlements
 Only Palmdale has gone to trial on 

the merits (the city lost)
 Key settlements:

 Palmdale: $4.7 million
 Modesto: $3 million 
 Highland: $1.3 million
 Anaheim: $1.1 million
 Whittier: $1 million
 Santa Barbara: $600,000
 Tulare Hospital: $500,000
 Madera Unified: about $170,000
 Hanford Joint Union Schools: $118,000
 Merced City: $42,000
 Placentia: $20,000
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Current Timeline

February 6, 2018

Date Event

February 6 1st hearing: gather public input on the composition of  districts

February 13 2nd hearing: gather public input on the composition of  districts

No later than March 6 Draft maps released

March 13 3rd hearing: public input on draft maps and election sequencing

April 3 4th hearing: public input on draft maps and election sequencing
Possible map selection and ordinance introduction

April 10 Second reading and final adoption of  ordinance

November 2018 First by-district election in three districts

November 2020 First by-district elections in remaining four districts

2021 Districts redrawn to reflect 2020 Census data
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Demographic 
Summary
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Latinos are 30% of  the total 
population but only 17% of  

the eligible voters (measured 
by Citizen Voting Age 
Population counts).

This same detailed data will 
be provided for each district 

in each draft map.

2010 Census data is used for 
total population counts even 
when there are known issues 

with those numbers.

Race/Ethnic Profile Count Percent ACS Profile Count Percent
Total Population 174,810 ACS Total Population 177,288 1%
Latino 51,980 30% Immigrant 33,474 19%
NH White 102,410 59% Naturalized (pct of total immigrants) 12,832 38%
NH Black/African-American 4,732 3% Age 5+ 166,737
NH Native American 2,890 2% Speak English at home 115,511 69%
NH Asian-American 10,345 6% Speak Spanish at home 40,142 24%
NH Pacific Islander 967 1% Speak an Asian language at home 5,148 3%
NH Other 471 0% Speak other language at home 5,936 4%
NH Multi-Race 1,015 1% Speak English only "well" or less 23,510 14%
Citizen VAP total 118,587 Age 25+ 121,189
CVAP Latino 20,295 17% Age 25+, no HS degree 18,340 15%
CVAP NH White 85,346 72% Age 25+, HS degree (only) 66,517 55%
CVAP NH African-American 3,232 3% Age 25+, bachelor degree (only) 23,036 19%
CVAP NH Asian & Pacific Islander 6,799 6% Age 25+, graduate degree (only) 13,296 11%
CVAP Other 2,916 2% Households 65,466

Child under 18 in Household 18,366 28%
Income $0-25k 11,697 18%

Voter Registration (Nov. 2016) 91,526 Income $25-50k 15,013 23%

Latino Reg 13,962 15% Income $50-75k 12,883 20%
Asian-Surnamed Reg. 2,257 2% Income $75-200k 22,255 34%
Filipino-Surnamed Reg. 744 1% Income $200k+ 3,617 6%
Est. NH White Reg. 71,396 78% Housing units 68,995

Est. African-Amer. Reg 2,264 2% Single-Family 50,706 73%
Democratic Reg. 49,248 54% Multi-Family 18,290 27%
Republican Reg. 17,428 19% Rented 30,147 46%
Other/No Party Reg. 24,849 27% Owned 35,319 54%
Voters Casting Ballots (Nov. 2016) 76,887 Voters Casting Ballots (Nov. 2014) 45,510 50%
Latino voters 10,638 14% Latino voters 3,880 9%
Asian-Surnamed voters 1,733 2% Asian-Surnamed voters 869 2%
Filipino-Surnamed voters 600 1% Filipino-Surnamed voters 294 1%
Est. NH White voters 61,263 80% Est. NH White voters 39,376 87%
Est. African-Amer. Reg 1,886 2% Est. African-Amer. Reg 888 2%
Democratic voters 42,703 56% Democratic voters 24,796 54%
Republican voters 15,250 20% Republican voters 11,001 24%
Other/No Party voters 18,933 25% Other/No Party voters 9,713 21%


Template

				Copy and paste/transpose the Maptitude District numbers, column titles, and full data below here

										City of Roseville												Checks

		Field		Field		Sum				Race/Ethnic Profile		Count		Percent		ACS Profile		Count		Percent		4-seat ideal		43,703		41,517		45,888

		Population		Population		174,810				Total Population		174,810				ACS Total Population		177,288		1%		5-seat ideal		34,962		33,214		36,710

		[Hispanic Origin]		[Hispanic Origin]		51,980				Latino		51,980		30%		Immigrant		33,474		19%

		NH_Wht		NH_Wht		102,410				NH White		102,410		59%		Naturalized (pct of total immigrants)		12,832		38%

		NH_DOJ_Blk		NH_DOJ_Blk		4,732				NH Black/African-American		4,732		3%		Age 5+		166,737

		NH_DOJ_Ind		NH_DOJ_Ind		2,890				NH Native American		2,890		2%		Speak English at home		115,511		69%

		NH_DOJ_Asn		NH_DOJ_Asn		10,345				NH Asian-American		10,345		6%		Speak Spanish at home		40,142		24%

		NH_DOJ_Hwn		NH_DOJ_Hwn		967				NH Pacific Islander		967		1%		Speak an Asian language at home		5,148		3%

		NH_DOJ_Oth		NH_DOJ_Oth		471				NH Other		471		0%		Speak other language at home		5,936		4%				100%

		NH_DOJ_OthMR		NH_DOJ_OthMR		1,015				NH Multi-Race		1,015		1%		Speak English only "well" or less		23,510		14%		100%

		[18+_Pop]		[18+_Pop]		133,626				Citizen VAP total		118,587				Age 25+		121,189

		[H18+_Pop]		[H18+_Pop]		32,649				CVAP Latino		20,295		17%		Age 25+, no HS degree		18,340		15%

		[NH18+_Wht]		[NH18+_Wht]		86,323				CVAP NH White		85,346		72%		Age 25+, HS degree (only)		66,517		55%

		[NH18+_DOJ_Blk]		[NH18+_DOJ_Blk]		3,217				CVAP NH African-American		3,232		3%		Age 25+, bachelor degree (only)		23,036		19%

		[NH18+_DOJ_Ind]		[NH18+_DOJ_Ind]		2,182				CVAP NH Asian & Pacific Islander		6,799		6%		Age 25+, graduate degree (only)		13,296		11%		100%		100%

		[NH18+_DOJ_Asn]		[NH18+_DOJ_Asn]		7,649				CVAP Other 		2,916		2%		Households		65,466

		[NH18+_DOJ_Hwn]		[NH18+_DOJ_Hwn]		699										Child under 18 in Household		18,366		28%

		[NH18+_DOJ_Oth]		[NH18+_DOJ_Oth]		315										Income $0-25k		11,697		18%

		[NH18+_DOJ_OthMR]		[NH18+_DOJ_OthMR]		592				Voter Registration (Nov. 2016)		91,526				Income $25-50k		15,013		23%

		st1115_m1_tot		st1115_m1_tot		118,800				Latino Reg		13,962		15%		Income $50-75k		12,883		20%

		st1115_m1_h		st1115_m1_h		20,175				Asian-Surnamed Reg.		2,257		2%		Income $75-200k		22,255		34%

		st1115_m1_nhw		st1115_m1_nhw		85,841				Filipino-Surnamed Reg.		744		1%		Income $200k+		3,617		6%				100%

		st1115_m1_nhb		st1115_m1_nhb		3,148				Est. NH White Reg.		71,396		78%		Housing units		68,995

		st1115_m1_nhi		st1115_m1_nhi		2,246				Est. African-Amer. Reg		2,264		2%		Single-Family		50,706		73%		99%

		st1115_m1_nha		st1115_m1_nha		6,048				Democratic Reg.		49,248		54%		Multi-Family		18,290		27%				100%

		st1115_m1_nhpi		st1115_m1_nhpi		556				Republican Reg.		17,428		19%		Rented		30,147		46%

		st1115_m1_nhoth		st1115_m1_nhoth		809				Other/No Party Reg.		24,849		27%		Owned		35,319		54%		100%		100%

		st1115_m2_totbyagg		st1115_m2_totbyagg		118,587				Voters Casting Ballots (Nov. 2016)		76,887				Voters Casting Ballots (Nov. 2014)		45,510		50%

		st1115_m2_h		st1115_m2_h		20,295				Latino voters		10,638		14%		Latino voters		3,880		9%

		st1115_m2_nhw		st1115_m2_nhw		85,346				Asian-Surnamed voters		1,733		2%		Asian-Surnamed voters		869		2%

		st1115_m2_nhb		st1115_m2_nhb		3,232				Filipino-Surnamed voters		600		1%		Filipino-Surnamed voters		294		1%

		st1115_m2_nhi		st1115_m2_nhi		2,198				Est. NH White voters		61,263		80%		Est. NH White voters		39,376		87%

		st1115_m2_nha		st1115_m2_nha		6,225				Est. African-Amer. Reg		1,886		2%		Est. African-Amer. Reg		888		2%		99%		100%

		st1115_m2_nhpi		st1115_m2_nhpi		574				Democratic voters		42,703		56%		Democratic voters		24,796		54%

		st1115_m2_nhoth		st1115_m2_nhoth		718				Republican voters		15,250		20%		Republican voters		11,001		24%

		acs1115_m1_tot		acs1115_m1_tot		118,111				Other/No Party voters		18,933		25%		Other/No Party voters		9,713		21%		100%		100%

		acs1115_m1_h		acs1115_m1_h		19,491				Sources: 2010 Census, California Statewide Database (2014 and 2016 November elections), 2011-2015 American Community Survey Special Tabulation of Citizen Voting Age data, and 2011-2015 American Community Survey data. "Latino" registration and turnout numbers are Spanish-surnamed data adjusted with US Census Population Division's California adjustment factor.

		acs1115_m1_nhw		acs1115_m1_nhw		86,463

		acs1115_m1_nhb		acs1115_m1_nhb		2,352

		acs1115_m1_nhi		acs1115_m1_nhi		1,668

		acs1115_m1_nha		acs1115_m1_nha		4,712

		acs1115_m1_nhpi		acs1115_m1_nhpi		648

		acs1115_m1_nhoth		acs1115_m1_nhoth		6,566

		acs1115_m1_nhothmr		acs1115_m1_nhothmr		5,317

		acs1115_m2_h		acs1115_m2_h		19,866

		acs1115_m2_nhw		acs1115_m2_nhw		85,311

		acs1115_m2_blk		acs1115_m2_blk		2,528

		acs1115_m2_ind		acs1115_m2_ind		1,647

		acs1115_m2_asn		acs1115_m2_asn		5,169

		acs1115_m2_hwn		acs1115_m2_hwn		637

		acs1115_m2_oth		acs1115_m2_oth		6,585

		acs1115_m2_othmr		acs1115_m2_othmr		5,420

		acs1115_m2_totbyagg		acs1115_m2_totbyagg		120,578

		g08_reg_tot		g08_reg_tot		82,782

		G08_vote_tot		G08_vote_tot		74,185

		g08_vote_latino		g08_vote_latino		7,808

		G08_vote_asn		G08_vote_asn		1,396

		G08_vote_fil		G08_vote_fil		514

		G08_vote_ssn		G08_vote_ssn		7,014

		g10_reg_tot		g10_reg_tot		81,283

		G10_vote_tot		G10_vote_tot		58,639

		g10_vote_latino		g10_vote_latino		5,273

		G10_vote_asn		G10_vote_asn		1,029

		G10_vote_fil		G10_vote_fil		422

		G10_vote_ssn		G10_vote_ssn		4,737

		g12_reg_tot		g12_reg_tot		85,165

		g12_reg_latino		g12_reg_latino		10,775

		g12_reg_asn		g12_reg_asn		1,911

		g12_reg_fil		g12_reg_fil		666

		g12_reg_oth_nhwht		g12_reg_oth_nhwht		69,526

		g12_reg_oth_nhblk		g12_reg_oth_nhblk		1,668

		g12_reg_ssn		g12_reg_ssn		9,680

		g12_vot_tot		g12_vot_tot		69,183

		g12_vot_latino		g12_vot_latino		7,750

		g12_vot_asn		g12_vot_asn		1,404

		g12_vot_fil		g12_vot_fil		521

		g12_vot_oth_nhwht		g12_vot_oth_nhwht		57,649

		g12_vot_oth_nhblk		g12_vot_oth_nhblk		1,338

		g12_vot_ssn		g12_vot_ssn		6,962

		g14_reg_tot		g14_reg_tot		80,118

		g14_reg_latino		g14_reg_latino		10,452

		g14_reg_asn		g14_reg_asn		1,827

		g14_reg_fil		g14_reg_fil		614

		g14_reg_oth_nhwht		g14_reg_oth_nhwht		65,280

		g14_reg_oth_nhblk		g14_reg_oth_nhblk		1,608

		g14_reg_ssn		g14_reg_ssn		9,390

		g14_reg_dem		g14_reg_dem		41,904

		g14_reg_rep		g14_reg_rep		16,530

		g14_reg_dts		g14_reg_dts		17,198

		g14_reg_oth		g14_reg_oth		4,487

		g14_vote_tot		g14_vote_tot		45,510

		g14_vote_latino		g14_vote_latino		3,880

		g14_vote_asn		g14_vote_asn		869

		g14_vote_fil		g14_vote_fil		294

		g14_vote_oth_nhwht		g14_vote_oth_nhwht		39,376

		g14_vote_oth_nhblk		g14_vote_oth_nhblk		888

		g14_vote_ssn		g14_vote_ssn		3,485

		g14_vot_dem		g14_vot_dem		24,796

		g14_vot_rep		g14_vot_rep		11,001

		g14_vot_dts		g14_vot_dts		7,583

		g14_vot_oth		g14_vot_oth		2,130

		g16_reg_tot		g16_reg_tot		91,526

		g16_reg_dem		g16_reg_dem		49,248

		g16_reg_rep		g16_reg_rep		17,428

		g16_reg_dcl		g16_reg_dcl		20,480

		g16_reg_oth		g16_reg_oth		4,369

		g16_reg_lat		g16_reg_lat		13,962

		g16_reg_asn		g16_reg_asn		2,257

		g16_reg_fil		g16_reg_fil		744

		g16_reg_ssn		g16_reg_ssn		12,542

		g16_reg_wht		g16_reg_wht		71,396

		g16_reg_blk		g16_reg_blk		2,264

		g16_vote_tot		g16_vote_tot		76,887

		g16_vote_dem		g16_vote_dem		42,703

		g16_vote_rep		g16_vote_rep		15,250

		g16_vote_dcl		g16_vote_dcl		15,588

		g16_vote_oth		g16_vote_oth		3,345

		g16_vote_lat		g16_vote_lat		10,638

		g16_vote_asn		g16_vote_asn		1,733

		g16_vote_fil		g16_vote_fil		600

		g16_vote_ssn		g16_vote_ssn		9,556

		g16_vote_wht		g16_vote_wht		61,263

		g16_vote_blk		g16_vote_blk		1,886

		blk_totpop		blk_totpop		177,288

		blk_age0_19		blk_age0_19		44,360

		blk_age20_60		blk_age20_60		95,954

		blk_age60plus		blk_age60plus		36,974

		blk_age65plus		blk_age65plus		25,827

		blk_china		blk_china		1,581

		blk_filip		blk_filip		1,299

		blk_japan		blk_japan		565

		blk_korea		blk_korea		452

		blk_viet		blk_viet		976

		blk_mex		blk_mex		49,308

		blk_arab		blk_arab		287

		blk_bornus		blk_bornus		143,814

		blk_immigrant		blk_immigrant		33,474

		blk_cit		blk_cit		12,832

		blk_noncit		blk_noncit		20,642

		blk_pop5plus		blk_pop5plus		166,737

		blk_english		blk_english		115,511

		blk_spanish		blk_spanish		40,142

		blk_asian_lang		blk_asian_lang		5,148

		blk_other_lang		blk_other_lang		5,936

		blk_eng_lvw		blk_eng_lvw		23,510

		blk_pop25plus		blk_pop25plus		121,189

		blk_nohsdeg		blk_nohsdeg		18,340

		blk_hs_grad		blk_hs_grad		66,517

		blk_bachelor		blk_bachelor		23,036

		blk_graddegree		blk_graddegree		13,296

		blk_pop3plusinschool		blk_pop3plusinschool		46,132

		blk_inschoolprek		blk_inschoolprek		2,528

		blk_inschoolk12		blk_inschoolk12		29,604

		blk_inschoolcollege		blk_inschoolcollege		13,999

		blk_pop16plus		blk_pop16plus		141,272

		blk_employed		blk_employed		84,565

		blk_veteran		blk_veteran		10,540

		blk_drivealone		blk_drivealone		64,666

		blk_carpool		blk_carpool		8,336

		blk_pubtrans		blk_pubtrans		1,508

		blk_walk		blk_walk		2,489

		blk_workathome		blk_workathome		3,850

		blk_workprimsec		blk_workprimsec		2,443

		blk_workconstruct		blk_workconstruct		5,851

		blk_workmanuf		blk_workmanuf		9,379

		blk_workwhole		blk_workwhole		2,576

		blk_workretail		blk_workretail		10,631

		blk_worktrans		blk_worktrans		2,446

		blk_workinfo		blk_workinfo		1,169

		blk_workfinance		blk_workfinance		5,776

		blk_workprofadmin		blk_workprofadmin		9,239

		blk_workeduchealth		blk_workeduchealth		17,951

		blk_workartsfood		blk_workartsfood		8,851

		blk_workothnongov		blk_workothnongov		5,029

		blk_workgov		blk_workgov		3,223

		blk_hhs		blk_hhs		65,466

		blk_fams		blk_fams		40,169

		blk_child		blk_child		18,366

		blk_pop15plus		blk_pop15plus		143,576

		blk_married		blk_married		63,704

		blk_separated		blk_separated		2,907

		blk_divorced		blk_divorced		19,922

		blk_widowed		blk_widowed		8,318

		blk_nevermarried		blk_nevermarried		48,725

		blk_hhinc0_25k		blk_hhinc0_25k		11,697

		blk_hhinc25_50k		blk_hhinc25_50k		15,013

		blk_hhinc50_75k		blk_hhinc50_75k		12,883

		blk_hhinc75_200k		blk_hhinc75_200k		22,255

		blk_hhinc200k_plus		blk_hhinc200k_plus		3,617

		blk_housing		blk_housing		68,995

		blk_vacant		blk_vacant		3,530

		blk_occupied		blk_occupied		65,466

		blk_rented		blk_rented		30,147

		blk_owned		blk_owned		35,319

		blk_singlefamily		blk_singlefamily		50,706

		blk_multifamily		blk_multifamily		18,290
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Traditional Districting Criteria

 Equal Population
 Federal Voting Rights Act
 No Racial 

Gerrymandering

 Communities of  interest
 Compact
 Contiguous
 Visible (Natural & man-made) 

boundaries
 Respect for voters’ wishes and 

continuity in office
 Planned future growth

Federal Laws Traditional Criteria

February 6, 2018
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Heavily Latino Neighborhoods

Latinos are particularly concentrated between along 
the railroad corridor and in the southwest between 
Sebastapol Rd and Northpoint Parkway.

To comply with the Federal Voting Rights Act 
requirements for districts, these neighborhoods must 
not be divided in a way that dilutes its voting strength.

The non-residential unpopulated 
non-contiguous areas to west and 
southwest are not shown.

There are no numerous 
concentrations of  Asian-Americans 
or African-Americans in the City.



Other Maps Available

February 6, 2018
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 Elementary Attendance Zones
 CAB Areas
 Neighborhood Organizations
 Socio-Economic ACS Maps:

 Renters vs Owners; 
 Income levels; 
 Education levels; 
 Language Spoken 

at Home

Pct. Renters



Defining Communities of  Interest

February 6, 2018

1st Question: what is your neighborhood or community of  interest?

A Community of  Interest is generally defined as a neighborhood or 
community of  shared interests, views, problems, or characteristics. 
Possible community feature/boundary definitions include:

 School attendance areas

 Natural neighborhood dividing lines, such as highway or major roads, rivers, canals, 
and/or hills 

 Areas around parks and other neighborhood landmarks

 Common issues, neighborhood activities, or legislative/election concerns

 Shared demographic characteristics
 Such as similar levels of  income, education, or linguistic isolation

2nd Question: Does a Community of  Interest want to be united in one 
district, or to be divided to have a voice in multiple elections?
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Compact, Single Representative Samples

February 7, 2018
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Glendale
Unified Compton

Some residents and neighborhoods prefer 
compact districts that keep their area united in 
one district (to the degree possible within 
population requirements), like these maps.



Central Unified

Multiple Representative Samples

February 7, 2018
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Pasadena South Pasadena

Other residents and neighborhoods 
prefer multiple representatives for 
their area, as is done in these maps, 
even though that may require some 
odd-looking lines.



Public Hearing & Discussion

February 6, 2018
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1. What is your neighborhood or “community of  
interest”

2. Do you prefer your neighborhood be kept together in 
one district or have multiple representatives?

3. What are other communities of  interest in the City 
that should be considered when drafting maps?
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